Effect on profit before taxes				   (57,108)	 46,725

Effect on net profit (and Shareholders’ equity)				   (35,407)	 28,969

The table below shows the simulation at 31st December 2010:

2010

EUR / US Dollar exchange rate				   Change in benchmark

Balance sheet items	 Amount in 	 EUR/US Dollar  	 Amount in 	 -10% 	 +10%

	  foreign currency 	 exchange rate 	 thousand of EUR

Net position in foreign currency	 (650,119)	 1.3362	 (486,543)

Effect on profit before taxes				   (54,060)	 44,231

Effect on net profit (and Shareholders’ equity)				   (35,680)	 29,193

To mitigate the effects caused by sensitivity to the EUR/USD exchange rate, the Company also enters into forward ex-
change rate contracts, which are recorded in the financial statements at their fair value on the reporting date. As the fair
value is inevitably affected by the underlying exchange rate, the Group carried out a simulation of the impact on Group net
profit and shareholders’ equity, assuming a change of +/-10% in the benchmark parameters (the simulation for the previous
year was adjusted).
The results of the simulation are shown in the table below.

		   Change in benchmark

Derivatives on:	 Fair Value as of 31/12/2011 	 -10% 	 +10%

Exchance rates	 6,431	 56,668	 (46,366)

	 6,431	 56,668	 (46,366)

Effect on profit before taxes		  56,668	 (46,366)

Effect on net profit (and Shareholders’ equity)		  35,134	 (28,747)

162 - SARAS GROUP - CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF SARAS S.P.A. FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31ST DECEMBER 2011

It can be seen that the effects of the simulation almost entirely offset the effects caused by sensitivity to the same variable
of the net foreign currency position, proving the effectiveness of the risk management policy.

Interest rates

The Group has medium/long-term as well as short-term exposure to variable interest rates indexed to Euribor.
A simulation of the impact on Group net profit and shareholders’ equity was performed, assuming a change of +/- 50 basis
points in rates (the simulation for the previous year was adjusted).

The results of the simulation are shown in the table below.

2011

VARIABLE INTEREST RATES		   	Change in benchmark

 	 Average annual 	 Annual interest 	 -50bps 	 +50bps

	 interest rate 2011 	 charge

Short-and medium / long - term financial liabilities 	 4.50%	 (15,225)

Effect on profit before taxes			   1,692	 (1,692)

Effect on net profit (and Shareholders’ equity)			   1,049	 (1,049)

The table below shows the simulation at 31.12.10:

2010

VARIABLE INTEREST RATES		   	Change in benchmark

 	 Average annual 	 Annual interest 	 -50bps 	 +50bps

	 interest rate 2010 	 charge

Short-and medium / long - term financial liabilities 	 3.53%	 (16,516)

Effect on profit before taxes			   2,339	 (2,339)

Effect on net profit (and Shareholders’ equity)			   1,450	 (1,450)

In addition, the fair value of the interest rate swaps and options outstanding at the reporting date relating to the parent com-
pany and to Sardeolica S.r.l. is affected by movements in the Euribor rate: a simulation of the impact of this variable on net
profit and shareholders’ equity was carried out, assuming a change of +/- 50 basis points in rates).

The results of the simulation are shown in the table below.

2011		   Change in benchmark

Derivatives on:	 Fair Value as of 31/12/2011 	 -50bps 	 +50bps

Fair value of Interest rate swaps	 (2,484)	 (817)	 824

	 (2,484)	 (817)	 824

Effect on profit before taxes		  (817)	 824

Effect on net profit (and Shareholders’ equity)		  (507)	 511

The simulation as of 31st December 2010 is shown below.

2010		   Change in benchmark

Derivatives on:	 Fair Value as of 31/12/2010 	 -50bps 	 +50bps

Fair value of Interest rate swaps	 (3,664)	 (1,598)	 1,547

	 (3,664)	 (1,598)	 1,547

Effect on profit before taxes		  (1,598)	 1,547

Effect on net profit (and Shareholders’ equity)		  (1,055)	 1,021

Prices of crude and oil products

Oil prices, on the other hand, affect the fair value of derivative instruments outstanding at the reporting date and the relevant
differences recognised in the income statement: derivative instruments at 31st December 2011 consisted of oil product
futures, swaps and options, and the fair value recorded in the statement of financial position was derived from the market
prices of the relevant underlying assets at that date.
The Group therefore carried out a simulation of the impact of this variable on net profit and shareholders’ equity, assuming
a change of +/- 20% in oil prices.